correlate of the academic  performance  ‘Akomokpe  and Adesua (2016). The study has adopted 

an expost facto design and descriptive  research design of survey type. The population comprises 

all senior  secondary school students in South West Nigeria. The sample of the study consist of  

one thousand one hundred and fifty (1150) Senior  Secondary School Students (853) drawn from  

three states out of the six  states  in the south west geo-political zone, namely  Osun, Ondo and 

Ekiti. The researcher made use of questionnaire to collect the data. A self  designed 

questionnaire tagged  motivation and academic  performance  of  senior secondary  school

[...]

aim is to explore the influence of gender on student delinquent behaviours and academic 

achievement. Expose factor design was used in carrying out the study. The population of the 

study consist of the 2013/2014 senior secondary class two (S.S II) students in Enugu numbering 

twenty four thousand, one hundred and seventy one (24,171) in the sample consisted of 378 

students drawn from two school through stratified random sampling technique. Validated 

questionnaire was used for the collection of data. In analysing the data, mean and t-test were 

used for answering the research and testing the hypothesis.